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Can global cognitive overload be quantified in the 

human brain? 
This really is 

the last straw! 
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In the beginning… 

How to augment human cognition?? 

PET, MRI, fMRI, TMS, rTMS, MEG??? 

 

Electroencephalography (EEG) 

X 



Build something… 

…improving human performance (Positive Psychology - Seligman) 

…preventing dysfunction (e.g. PTSD) 

…and/[or] 

…rehabilitating dysfunction (e.g. depression, addiction, PTSD) 

That is – create a cost-effective, portable device 

capable of global cognitive load/overload 

measurement  

With practical, commercial applications that has the 

capability to augment cognition via… 



Context 

Defence Forces 

Occupational applications 

Air traffic control 

Medicine  

Therapeutic applications 

Legal applications 



Background 

Individual processes?  
Interactions between 

processes?   X 



Assumptions 

Top-down Processes 

Bottom-up Processes 

Bottom-up + top-down = processing bottle-neck 



Brain Areas of Interest 

Anterior 

Cingulate 

Cortex (ACC) 

Thalamus 

Superior 

temporal 

sulcus 

(STS) 

Frontal areas 

Parietal-occipital lobe 

boundary 



CNeL Equipment 



Procedure 



Baseline 



Mild Cognitive Load Condition 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

Stroop task 

Emotion 

recognition 

task 

Visual search 

task 



Heavy Cognitive Load Condition 

Memory task - How many sharks did you see? 

Audio distraction 

{dichotic listening} 

Visual distraction 

(neutral & aversive)  
Distracter questions – 

Human? 

Emotion 

recognition 
Stroop 



Behavioural Results 
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Stroop task t(7) = 0.964,  p>.05 

Emotion Recognition task t(7) = -0.392,  p>.05  

Stroop task t(7) = 2.969,  p=.024 

Emotion recognition task t(7) = 3.634,  p=.008  



Real World Results 

Stroop (MCL) Stroop (HCL) 
(%age difference) 

Emotion (MCL) Emotion (HCL) 
(%age difference) 

P1 1493.73 

 

1472.34 
(+1.45%) 

1182.49 

 

1757.30 
(-32.71%) 

P2 2436.70 

 

2711.74 
(-10.14%) 

2005.06 

 

2509.19 
(-20.09%) 

P3 1630.51 

 

2123.91 
(-23.23%) 

1499.11 

 

2156.80 
(-30.49%) 

P4 2041.22 

 

3694.34 
(-44.75%) 

1500.47 

 

2284.38 
(-34.32%) 

P5 2046.76 

 

2302.62 
(-11.11%) 

1574.22 

 

1752.78 
(-10.18%) 

P6 1747.17 

 

2256.82 
(-22.58%) 

1353.58 

 

1645.78 
(-17.75%) 

P7 1730.42 

 

2093.59 
(-17.35%) 

1112.69 

 

1496.76 
(-25.66%) 

P8 1107.76 

 

1474.82 
(-24.89%) 

888.55 

 

1164.16 
(-23.67%) 

Group Average 1779.28 

 

2266.25 
(-21.49%) 

1389.52 

 

1845.89 
(-24.72%) 

Comparative reaction times (in ms) 



What a 20% performance decrement might mean… 



Analysis Framework 
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EEG Results 

a) Eyes opened (b) Cognitive load with strengthened connections (Red) (c) New neural connections during cognition  

(d) Missing connections during cognition (Blue)  



More EEG Results 

Two 6-Cliques evolving from O1 and O2  



Interpretations 

1. Global cognitive load appears to be 

measurable. 

2. Individual processes interact to create that 

global load state irrespective of individual 

brain variation (e.g. structure). 

3. Likely sites for measuring degree of load 

identified. 

4. As cognitive load increases, performance 

decreases. 



Caveats 

Small sample size (especially for behavioural analyses) 

Gender bias (6 x males, 2 x females) 

Outliers (esp. P1 and P8) 

Language background (monolingual vs bilingual English speakers) 

Cultural variations 

“Mild” cognitive load tasks might not have been mild! 



Future Research 

RED 

RED 

Classic Stroop 

task 

1-back Stroop 

task 

Audio distraction 

Punishment/reward 

Visual distraction 

Go/No-go 1-back 

Stroop task 
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Thank you  

Questions? 


