

Copyright Notice

Do not remove this notice.

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

Copyright Regulations 1969

WARNING

This material has been produced and communicated to you by or on behalf of the University of South Australia pursuant to Part VB of the *Copyright Act 1968* (**the Act**).

The material in this communication may be subject to copyright under the Act. Any further reproduction or communication of this material by you may be the subject of copyright protection under the Act.

Do not remove this notice.



Breaking the Camel's Back:

University of South Australia

> Can global cognitive overload be quantified in the human brain?



Bernadine Cocks, B.Psyc. (Hons) Cognitive Neuroengineering Lab

Bernie.Cocks@unisa.edu.au

DO NOT REMOVE THIS NOTICE. Reproduced and communicated on behalf of the University of South Australia pursuant to Part VB of the copyright Act 1968 (the Act) or with permission of the copyright owner on (DATE) Any further reproduction or communication of this material by you may be the subject of copyright protection under the Act. **DO NOT REMOVE THIS NOTICE.**



Outline

- * Context and background
- * Assumptions
- * Experimental design and procedure
- * Results
- * Interpretations
- * Caveats
- * Future Research



In the beginning...

How to augment human cognition??



PET, MRI, fMRI, TMS, rTMS, MEG???

Electroencephalography (EEG)





Build something...

With practical, commercial applications that has the capability to augment cognition via...

- ...improving human performance (Positive Psychology Seligman)
- ...preventing dysfunction (e.g. PTSD)
- ...and/[or]
- ...rehabilitating dysfunction (e.g. depression, addiction, PTSD)

That is – create a cost-effective, portable device capable of global cognitive load/overload measurement





Context



Defence Forces



Air traffic control



Occupational applications



Therapeutic applications



Medicine



Legal applications



Background

University of South Australia





Assumptions



Bottom-up + *top-down* = *processing bottle-neck*



Brain Areas of Interest



Parietal-occipital lobe boundary



CNeL Equipment













GENTASK SEQUENCE EDITOR









Procedure



Cognitive load experimental set up



Baseline











We would now like to record 2 minutes worth of data with your eyes closed. As much as possible we would like you to clear your mind during this task and try not to think about anything...if your mind wanders, just let it go. When you are ready, close your eyes and press the "Y" key on the keyboard. At the completion of the 2 minutes you will hear a short tone - when you hear this, please open your eyes. Please also remember to try to keep movement to a minimum.

When ready, place your finger over the "Y" key, close your eyes, then press the key to commence...



Mild Cognitive Load Condition

University of South Australia





(I)



Memory task - How many sharks did you see?



Behavioural Results







Stroop task t(7) = 0.964, p > .05Emotion Recognition task t(7) = -0.392, p > .05 Stroop task t(7) = 2.969, p=.024Emotion recognition task t(7) = 3.634, p=.008



Real World Results

Comparative reaction times (in ms)

	Stroop (MCL)	Stroop (HCL) (%age difference)	Emotion (MCL)	Emotion (HCL) (%age difference)
P1	1493.73	1472.34 (+1.45%)	1182.49	1757.30 (-32.71%)
P2	2436.70	2711.74 (-10.14%)	2005.06	2509.19 (-20.09%)
P3	1630.51	2123.91 (-23.23%)	1499.11	2156.80 (-30.49%)
P4	2041.22	3694.34 <i>(-44.75%)</i>	1500.47	2284.38 (-34.32%)
P5	2046.76	2302.62 (-11.11%)	1574.22	1752.78 (-10.18%)
P6	1747.17	2256.82 (-22.58%)	1353.58	1645.78 (-17.75%)
P7	1730.42	2093.59 (-17.35%)	1112.69	1496.76 (-25.66%)
P8	1107.76	1474.82 (-24.89%)	888.55	1164.16 (-23.67%)
Group Average	1779.28	2266.25 (-21.49%)	1389.52	1845.89 (-24.72%)



What a 20% performance decrement might mean...

University of South Australia





Analysis Framework

University of South Australia



$$r = \sum_{i=1}^{n} \frac{((x_i - \bar{x})(y_i - \bar{y}))}{\sqrt{\sum_{i=1}^{n} (x_i - \bar{x})^2 \sum_{i=1}^{n} (y_i - \bar{y})^2}}$$



EEG Results



a) Eyes opened (b) Cognitive load with strengthened connections (Red) (c) New neural connections during cognition
(d) Missing connections during cognition (Blue)



More EEG Results



Two 6-Cliques evolving from O1 and O2



Interpretations

- 1. Global cognitive load appears to be measurable.
- 2. Individual processes interact to create that global load state irrespective of individual brain variation (e.g. structure).
- 3. Likely sites for measuring degree of load identified.
- 4. As cognitive load increases, performance decreases.







Small sample size (especially for behavioural analyses)

Gender bias (6 x males, 2 x females)

Outliers (esp. P1 and P8)

Language background (monolingual vs bilingual English speakers)

Cultural variations

"Mild" cognitive load tasks might not have been mild!



Future Research



(U)

University of South Australia

Visual distraction





Audio distraction





References

Miller, G.A. The magical number seven plus or minus two: some limits on our capacity for processing information. Psychological Review 1956, 63, 81–97.

Kane, M.J. & Engle, R.W. Working-Memory Capacity, Proactive Interference, and Divided Attention: Limits on Long-Term Memory Retrieval. Journal of Experimental Psychology:Learning, Memory, and Cognition 2000, 26, 336-58.

Sauseng, P., Klimesch, W., Doppelmayr, M., Pecherstorfer, T., Freunberger, R., & Hanslmayr, S. EEG Alpha Synchronization and Functional Coupling During Top-Down Processing in a Working Memory Task. Human Brain Mapping 2005, 26, 148–55.

Palval, S. & Palva, J.M. New vistas for α-frequency band oscillations. TRENDS in Neurosciences 2007, 30, 150-8.

Marois, R. & Ivanoff, J. Capacity limits of information processing in the brain. TRENDS in Cognitive Sciences 2005, 9, 296-305. Brierley, J.B. & Beck. E. The Significance in Human Stereotactic Brain Surgery of Individual Variation in the Diencephalon and Globus Pallidus. Journal of Neurology, Neurosurgery & Psychiatry 1959, 22, 287-98.

Nandagopal, N., Vijayalakshmi, R., Cocks, B., Dahal, N., Dasari, N., Thilaga, M. et al. Computational Techniques for Characterizing Cognition using EEG - New Approaches. Paper to be presented at the 17th International Conference in Knowledge Based and Intelligent Information and Engineering Systems 2013.

Botvinick, M.M. Conflict monitoring and decision making: Reconciling two perspectives on anterior cingulate function. Cognitive, Affective, & Behavioral Neuroscience 2007, 7, 356-66.

Bush, G., Luu, P. & Posner, M.I. (2000). Cognitive and emotional influences in anterior cingulate cortex. TRENDS in Cognitive Science 2000, 4, 215-22.

Matthews, S.C., Paulus, M.P., Simmons, A.N., Nelesen, R.A., & Dimsdale, J.E. Functional subdivisions within anterior cingulate cortex and their relationship to autonomic nervous system function. NeuroImage 2004, 22, 1151–56.

Crick, F. Function of the thalamic reticular complex: The searchlight hypothesis, PNAS 1984, 81, 4586-90.

Klimesch, W. Memory Processes Described as Brain Oscillations, Psycologuy 1995, 6.

Vanni, S., Revonsuo, A., & Hari, R. Modulation of the Parieto-Occipital Alpha Rhythm during Object Detection. The Journal of Neuroscience 1997, 17, 7141–47.

Oldfield, R. The assessment and analysis of handedness: The Edinburgh inventory, Neuropsychologia 1971, 9, 97-113.

MacLeod, C.M. The Stroop Task: The "Gold Standard" of Attentional Measures. Journal of Experimental Psychology: General 1992,121, 12-14.

http://glennrowe.net/BaronCohen.aspx

Baron-Cohen, S., Wheelwright, S., Hill, J., Raste, Y., & Plumb, I. The "Reading the Mind in the Eyes" Test Revised Version: A Study with Normal Adults, and Adults with Asperger Syndrome or High-functioning Autism. Journal of Child Psychology & Psychiatry 2001, 42, 241-51. http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Creative_Commons_license



ICCS 2013



9th International Conference on Cognitive Science 27 - 30th August 2013 Kuching, Sarawak, Malaysia



http://www.iccs2013.org/





Questions?